11 .2 The Agency shall inform its employees in writing in the predominant language of the workforce, 
of employee whistleblower rights and protections under 41 U.S.C. 4712, as described in 
section 3.908 of the Federal Acquisition Regulation. 

11 .3 The Agency shall insert the substance of this clause in all subcontracts that exceed one 
hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) in value 

Section 12. Severability. The provisions of this Agreement are declared by the parties to be 
severable. However, the material provisions of this Agreement are dependent upon one another, and 
such interdependence is a material inducement for the parties to enter into this Agreement.